AACC

Uploaded by: Larry Ulvila

Position: FAV

ANNE ARUNDEL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

101 College Parkway | Arnold, Maryland 21012-1895 | 410-777-AACC (2222) | www.aacc.edu

Senate Energy, Education, and the Environment Committee January 24, 2024

TESTIMONY

SB 69 - Anne Arundel County - Board of Community College Trustees - Membership
Alterations and Appointment Requirements

Submitted by: Lawrence W. Ulvila, Jr., Board Chair Anne Arundel Community College Board of Trustees

Position: Support

I want to thank the chair, vice chair and members of the committee of the Energy, Education, and the Environment Committee for the opportunity to submit testimony for SB 69, which will increase the membership of the Anne Arundel Community College Board of Trustees and consider geographic and ethnic representation so that all segments of the county are represented on the Board. I want to thank the Anne Arundel County Senate Delegation for their continued support of the 27,000 students at Anne Arundel Community College.

Currently, the Anne Arundel Community College Board of Trustees has eight members, which includes a student member with full voting rights. The Board's primary responsibility is to provide policy and fiscal oversight of the College. To do this, the Board has several committees that review and make recommendations in many areas, including audit and finance, board development, policy oversight, budget, human resources, facilities, and student success, and serve as a liaison on the College's Foundation Board of Directors.

Expanding the Board will help to distribute the workload. Currently, our trustees chair at least one committee and serve on other committees as well, in addition to attending regular public session meetings. Having two additional members will help reduce the time commitments involved with Board service on committees.

Anne Arundel Community College provides high-quality, affordable, accessible, and innovative lifelong learning opportunities to a diverse community. As such, Anne Arundel Community College is committed to diversity and inclusion and strives to have its student body and workforce reflect the diversity in Anne Arundel County. The College is a national leader recognized for its quality programs, efforts with student success and equity, and was recently ranked the #1 community college by Academic Influence in 2021.

By considering geographic and ethnic representation, this will help our Board reflect the diversity in the County and maintain our stature and commitment to excellence as well.

On behalf of the Board of Trustees, we respectfully request your support of SB 69, and appreciate your continued support of community college students in Anne Arundel County and Maryland.

AACoSenDel_LoS_SB0069.pdfUploaded by: Senator Gile

Position: FAV

DAWN D. GILE *Legislative District 33*Anne Arundel County

Finance Committee

Chair

Anne Arundel County Senate Delegation



Miller Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street, Suite 3 East Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3568 · 301-858-3568 800-492-7122 Ext. 3568 Dawn.Gile@senate.state.md.us

THE SENATE OF MARYLAND Annapolis, Maryland 21401

January 24, 2024

The Honorable Brian Feldman Senate Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee 2 West Miller Senate Office Building Annapolis, MD 21401

Dear Chairman Feldman, Vice Chair Kagan, and Members of the Committee:

The Anne Arundel County Senators met and voted on October 31, 2023, to support Anne Arundel County - Board of Community College Trustees - Membership Alterations and Appointment Requirements.

Regards,

Dawn D. Gile

Dawn Hile

Chair, Anne Arundel County Senate

Delegation

DG Written Testimony_SB0069.pdf Uploaded by: Senator Gile

Position: FAV

DAWN D. GILE *Legislative District 33*Anne Arundel County

Finance Committee

Chair

Anne Arundel County Senate Delegation



Miller Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street, Suite 3 East Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3568 · 301-858-3568 800-492-7122 Ext. 3568 Dawn.Gile@senate.state.md.us

THE SENATE OF MARYLAND Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Testimony in Support of SB0069 - Anne Arundel County - Board of Community College Trustees - Membership Alterations and Appointment Requirements

Mr. Chair, Madame Vice Chair, and Members of the Senate Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee:

SB0069 would simply expand the Board of Community College Trustees for Anne Arundel County from eight members to ten.

Background

Like many volunteer-run institutions with large workloads, the Board of Community College Trustees for Anne Arundel County currently finds itself in a situation where the existing board members' time and energy are stretched thin. With multiple committees and commitments, individual board members are forced to take on a great amount of responsibility, making it difficult to recruit new members when others step down. In addition, the relatively small number of positions on the Board means it can be difficult to have a Board that reflects the ethnic and geographic diversity of the County.

Solution

To address these issues, SB 0069 would:

- Expand the number of Board positions from eight to ten; and,
- Encourage the Governor to appoint members that collectively look like the County and reside from Brooklyn Park to Friendship and Broadneck to Maryland City and everywhere in between.

Per the Fiscal Note, SB0069 would not require any additional state or local expenditures.

As Chair of the Anne Arundel County Senate Delegation, I respectfully request a favorable report on SB0069.